otherwise, such vacancy may be filled by the remaining commissioners, and a two-thirds vote of the remaining members of the board shall be requisite for the election or appointment of a commissioner to fill a vacancy.

Commissioners to exsente bonds.

SECTION 19. The said commissioners shall, before entering upon their duties under the provisions of this act, enter into several bond to the treasurer of said county, in such sum or penalty and with such surety or sureties as the board of supervisors shall determine and approve, conditioned for the faithful and honest application of the moneys, bonds and other things which may come into their hands, to the improvement

commissioners.

Compensation of of the said harbor as herein in this act provided; and they shall be allowed for their services such reasonable compensation as shall be determined upon by the said board of supervisors and the board of trustees of the village of Manitowoc.

Compensation of employees.

SECTION 20. The agents and employees of the said board of commissioners shall each be allowed such compensation as shall be agreed upon between them respectively and the said commissioners, or as shall be fixed or determined upon by the said commissioners.

SECTION 21. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1865.

CHAPTER 148.

[Published March 28, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize all the proceedings of two special town meetings held in the town of Wauwatosa, in the state of Wiscensin, on the 9th day of February, A. D. 1865, and on the 18th day of February, A. D. 1865, for the surposes of raising a bounty for volunteers in said town, and to legalize the acts of the town officers of said town, under the votes and resolutions passed at said town meetings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Bounty tax pro-coodings legal-

SECTION 1. All the proceedings of two several special town meetings held in the town of Wauwatosa, and state of Wisconsin, the one held on the 9th day of February. A. D. 1865, and the other held on the 18th day of Februsry, A. D. 1865, for the purpose of voting and raising taxes in said town to furnish bounty with which to fill the quota of said town, the resolutions and votes passed and adopted at said two meetings, and all the acts and proceeding of the town officers of said town, in reference to filling the quota of said town under and in pursuance to the proceedings of said two town meetings, and in collecting the taxes voted at said meetings, are hereby declared to be legal and valid to all purpores; and the taxes assessed in said town of Wauwatosa, under the proceedings of said two town meetings, are hereby declared to be legal, valid and binding, notwithstanding any errors, mistakes or omissions that may have occurred, if any, in reference thereto: pro-Limit to been vided, that not more than two hundred dollars shall be paid to any volunteer or to any person out of the taxes so raised.

SECTION 2. The time for collecting the taxes voted at Time to called extended. said two special town meetings, by the town treasurer of said town, is hereby extended until the last Tuesday of March, A. D. 1865.

Section 8. This act shall be deemed a public act, shall be published immediately, and shall take effect from its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1865.

CHAPTER 144.

[Published May 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of taxes on personal property in the town of Fayette, in the county of La Fayette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of all taxes Extended to (except state taxes) on personal property, for the town of Nov. 1. Fayette, in the county of La Fayette, due for the year 1861, and special bounty tax voted by the people of said town in January, 1865, is hereby extended until the first day of November next, until which time the